

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 90th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 06, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave) Ex Officio Member (on Official Business) -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 258-09-2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SEEK AND ACCEPT IN KIND AND/OR FINANCIAL SUPPORT FROM STAKEHOLDERS AND/OR PARTNERS TO DEFRAY EXPENSES FOR THE PAVVURULUN AFI FESTIVAL 2024

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides among other things that "the local chief executives may, upon authority of the Sanggunian, negotiate and secure financial grants or donations in kind, in support of the basic services or facilities enumerated under Section 17 hereof, from local and foreign assistance agencies without the necessity of securing clearance or approval therefor from any department, agency or office of the national government or for, any higher local government unit;"

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government will celebrate the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta known as Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival 2024 on August 1-16, 2024;

WHEREAS, the donations and sponsorships will be of great help to augment the budget of the City for the said celebration of the 300th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requested from the Ninth City Council for an authority to seek and accept in kind and/or financial support from stakeholders and/or partners to defray expenses for the aforementioned endeavor.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to seek and accept in kind and/or financial support from stakeholders and/or partners to defray expenses for the aforementioned endeavor.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all monies or any form of assistance should be properly receipted and inventoried by the Office of the City Treasurer, subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedures, and shall accrue to the Trust Fund for the conduct of the said Annual Patronal Fiesta Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival 2024.

Page 1 of 2

SPST-005-00

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 258-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOELJ GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian di-

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: ________

cel